Citation: AN v Minister of Employment and Social Development, 2024 SST 307
Social Security Tribunal of Canada
Appeal Division
Decision
Appellant: A. N.
Representative: F. A.
Respondent: Minister of Employment and Social Development
Representative: Viola Herbert

 The Appellant’s entries into Canada were generally better documented than her
exits. For that reason, I was careful to cross reference the Appellant’s purported periods
in Canada with objective evidence documenting foreign travel to ensure that she was
not abroad at times when she said she was in Canada. I did something similar, only in
reverse, using billing records from the Ontario Health Insurance Plan, to ensure that
none of the Appellant’s periods counted as outside Canada coincided with dates on
which she accessed medical care inside Canada.10
 The end result of these examinations and analyses was this table:
10 See Ontario Health Insurance Plan (OHIP) Personal Claims History from April 1, 2012 to October 22,
2019, GD2-813. See also letters by (i) Dr. Bijan Pardis dated August 23, 2023 (AD1-9); (ii) Saeed
Kalantari dated August 19, 2023 (AD1-15); and (iii) Dr. Alireza Oliaei dated August 26, 2023 (AD1-16). I
am aware that it is possible for a healthcare provider to bill OHIP for remote consultations (that is, the
doctor might be in Canada while the patient is in another country). However, such consultations did not
become common until onset of the COVID-19 pandemic in April 2020.
Periods Inside Canada Days Periods Outside Canada Days
February 15, 2005AE to May 4, 2005 47 May 4, 2005 to July 9, 2005 66
July 9, 2005E to July 31, 2005 22 July 31, 2005 to November 27, 2005 119
November 27, 2005AE to May 6, 2006 160 May 6, 2006 to May 29, 2006 26
May 29, 2006AE to June 6, 2006 8 June 6, 2006 to December 3, 2006 180
10
Legend:
A See CBSA Traveller History and Passage Report dated May 11, 2021, GD2-563.
B See Appellant’s Canadian passport: December 18, 2013 to December 18, 2023, GD2-18-35 and GD2-535-
54.
C See Appellant’s Iranian Passport: June 2, 2013 to June 2, 2018, GD2-36-56 and GD2-679-82, with a
certified translation from Farsi at AD5-26-27. (Note: Iran allows Iranian nationals entry using an expired
passport.)
D See Appellant’s Iranian Passport: April 20, 2009 to April 20, 2014, GD2-58-78 and GD2-662-678, with a
certified translation from Farsi at AD5-17-20.
E See Appellant’s Iranian Passport: September 25, 2001 to September 25, 2011, GD2-79-98; GD2-254 60;
and GD2-643-61. No translation provided.
F See letter dated August 26, 2023 by Dr. Alireza Oliaei, general practitioner, detailing the Appellant’s office
visits (AD1-15), supplemented by email dated January 12, 2024 (AD5). In the absence of a border record or
passport stamp confirming the Appellant’s date of departure in 2019, I have assumed that she left shortly
after her last reported appointment with Dr. Oliaei on October 23, 2019.
G See copy of Appellant’s Iranian passport, expiry date September 25, 2011. I note that this copy was
notarized In Toronto on June 27, 2008. For the purpose of this reconstruction, I assumed that the Appellant
exited Canada shortly after this date.
 The above table shows that, on the whole, the Appellant has spent the majority
of her time in Canada over the period in question.
December 3, 2006 A to March 9 2007 96 March 9 2007 to March 16, 2007 7
March 16, 2007 to August 3, 2007 140 August 3, 2007 to August 22, 2007 19
August 22, 2007AE to November 1, 2007 71 November 1, 2007 to November 22, 2007 21
November 22, 2007A to December 30, 2007 38 December 30, 2007 to January 7, 2008 7
January 7, 2008AE to April 14, 2008 98 April 14, 2008 to May 7, 2008 23
May 7, 2008E to June 28, 2008G 52 June 28, 2008 to July 28, 2008 30
July 28, 2008AE to December 2, 2008 127 December 2, 2008 to January 2, 2009 31
January 2, 2009A to July 6, 2009D 185 July 6, 2009 to July 29, 2009 23
July 29, 2009A to August 25, 2009 27 August 25, 2009 to October 2, 2009 38
October 2, 2009A to October 16, 2009 14 October 16, 2009 to January 26, 2010 102
January 26, 2010A to May 5, 2010 99 May 5, 2010 to August 9, 2010 96
August 9, 2010 to September 6, 2010 28 September 6, 2010 to April 29, 2011 235
April 29, 2011AD to July 24, 2011 86 July 24, 2011 to December 31, 2011 160
December 31, 2011AD to January 12, 2012AD 12 January 12, 2012 to June 2, 2012 141
June 2, 2012AD to July 21, 2012 19 July 21, 2012 to October 5, 2012 76
October 5, 2012A to October 30, 2012D 25 October 30, 2012 to April 1, 2013 152
April 1, 2013AC to December 30, 2013 273 December 30, 2013 to June 11, 2014 163
June 11, 2014AC to June 21, 2014 10 June 21, 2014 to May 26, 2015 340
May 26, 2015AC to October 7, 2015C 134 October 7, 2015 to December 2, 2015 56
December 2, 2015AC to December 23, 2015 21 December 23, 2015 to December 30, 2015 7
December 30, 2015A to June 14, 2016C 166 June 14, 2016 August 20, 2016 67
August 20, 2016AC to August 27, 2016 7 August 27, 2016 to September 3, 2016 7
September 3, 2016A to July 6, 2017C 306 July 6, 2017 to September 13, 2017 69
September 13, 2017AC to September 16, 2017 3 September 16, 2017 to October 16, 2017 30
October 16, 2017A to December 17, 2017 62 December 17, 2017 to February 17, 2018  62
February 17, 2018 to March 6, 2018 17 March 6, 2018 to March 31, 2018 25
March 31, 2018A to October 30, 2018 213 October 30, 2018 to December 12, 2018 43
December 12, 2018 to January 14, 2019A 33 January 14, 2019 to April 20, 2019 96